

Nos. 14-1167 and 14-1217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION;
BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, TEXAS OIL AND
GAS ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
walker.1432@osu.edu

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the
National Association of
Manufacturers*

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for the Business
Roundtable*

April 23, 2015

CORY POMEROY
TEXAS OIL & GAS
ASSOCIATION
304 West 13th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 478-6631

*Counsel for the Texas Oil
and Gas Association*

STACY LINDEN
PETER TOLSDORF
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8074

*Counsel for the American
Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Clean Water Act Is Confusing, Overbroad, and Internally Inconsistent ...	8
II. Ambiguities in Civil Penalty Statutes Must Be Resolved in Defendant’s Favor	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	4
<i>E.P. Operating Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 876 F.2d 46 (CA5 1989).....	13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	4
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	4
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013)	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	17, 18
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1319	4, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1321	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(2)	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)(A)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10, 14, 16
Oral Arg. Audio, <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , No. 12-30883 (Dec. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/12/12-30883_12-4-2013.wma	15
